Trinidad & Tobago Expected state for the next 12 months
Unemployment rate Base Negative
 Upside Stable
 Downside Negative

GDP growth Base Stable
 Upside Positive
 Downside Negative

Jamaica Expected state for the next 12 months
Interest rate Base Positive
 Upside Positive
 Downside Stable

Unemployment rate Base Positive
 Upside Super Positive
 Downside Negative

SAGICOR FINANCIAL CORPORATION LIMITED

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2019

47

13.  CREDIT RISK (continued)

13.2   Loss allowances (continued)

Amounts in US $000

Significant increase in credit risk (SICR)

SICR criteria * Actual threshold Change in threshold ECL impact of
applied Change in threshold

Debt securities 2-notch downgrade
since origination

1-notch downgrade since
origination $633

The staging for lending products is primarily based on days past due with 30-day used as backstop, thus sensitivity analysis is
not performed.

Loss Given Default

 ECL impact of

Debt securities
Actual rate

Change in rate Increase in
value

Decrease in
value applied

Corporate  52% ( - /+ 5) % $885   ($853)

Sovereign (excluding
Government of Barbados and
Government of Jamaica)

35% ( - /+ 5) % $319   ($319)

Sovereign (Government of
Barbados - external) 36% ( - /+ 5) % $1,819   ($1,819)

Sovereign (Government of
Barbados - BAICO Bonds*) 17% ( - /+ 5) % $25 (25)

Sovereign (Government of
Jamaica) 15% ( - /+ 5) % $218   ($218)

Scenario design

The weightings assigned to each economic scenario as at January 1 and September 30, 2019 are set out in the following
table.

   Base Upside Downside
Sagicor Life portfolios  80% 10% 10%
Sagicor Jamaica portfolios  80% 10% 10%
Sagicor Life USA 80% 10% 10%

The results of varying the upside and downside scenarios are as follows.

Base – 80%
Upside – 5%

Downside – 15%

Base – 80%
Upside – 15%

Downside – 5%

 Increase in ECL Decrease in ECL

Debt securities $270 ($270)

Lending products  $183 ($179)

*As part of the acquisition of the British American Insurance Company (BAICO) portfolio the Group received bonds issued by the Government of Barbados of US$46.6 million to support
the policyholder liabilities transferred. In order to safeguard the interest of policyholders these bonds were issued with a protective clause in accordance with the sale and purchase
agreement approved by the Supreme Court which prevented the Government of Barbados from restructuring these bonds at any time. Accordingly, these bonds have been excluded from
the Government of Barbados’s restructuring plan, and have been classified as stage 1.